| 045 2

85040 5

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRLLT NW.
WASHINGION.DC. 20463

THIS IS THE END .OF MUR # 4_2/ 82X

Date Filmed M Camera No. --- 2

Cameraman S




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 5, 1986

William C. Oldaker, BEsquire

zgatoin, Becker, Bor y and Green, P.C.
1140 19th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D. C. 20036

RE: MUR 2122
Simon for Senate
Committee
Edward T. Joyce, as
treasurer

Dear Mr, Oldaker:
On May 20, 1986, the Commission took the following action:

1. Pound reason to believe but took no further action
against your clients for violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) and
11 C.FP.R. § 104.14(d) in connection with contributions received
from the following:

a) Ironworkers Political Action League and its
affiliate, the Ironworkers Local Union 103
Political Action League;

b) National Rural Letter Carriers Association
Political Action Committee;

c) United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices
of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry-Political
Education Committee and the Plumbers and
Pipefitters Local Union 25 Political Action
Commjittee.

2. Pound no reason to believe that your clients violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) or 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection with
receipt of contributions from the Amalgamated Transit Union-COPE
during 1984. The Commission has closed the file in this matter.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the
public record, please do so within 10 days of your receipt of
this letter.




I < 4 hm any questions, plesse conta v rances B. Hagan
the -ta!iﬁggqﬁit-aszig::a-to'tﬁiglgttorﬁﬁiz (202) 376-8200. 3

Sincerely,

D). G

Jéan D, Atkinl'
Chairman

04

8 509490 5




8 5940 %

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, O/C. 20463

June 5, 1986

Prank Newham, Treasurer

National Rural Letter Carriers Association
political Action Committee

1448 Duke Street, Suite 100

Alexandria, VA 22314 ~

RE: MUR 2122
National Rural Letter
Carriers Association
Political Action
Committee
Frank Newham, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Newhanm:

On May 20, 1986, the Commission found reason to believe and
took no further action against the National Rural Letter Carriers'
Association Political Action Committee (NRLCAPAC) and you, as
treasurer, for violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2)(A) and 11
C.F.R. § 104.14(4) in connection with contributions to the Simon
for Senate Committee during 1984. The Commission has closed the
file in this matter.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the
public record, please do so within 10 days of your receipt of
this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Nt

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman




0456

B 5040 5

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2043

June 5, 1986

Robert A. Molofsky '
$025 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20016

RE: MUR 2122
Amalgamated Transit
Union-COPE
Raymond C. Wallace, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Molofsky:

On January 31, 1986, the Commission notified your clients of
a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on May 20, 1986, determined that on the
basis of the information in the complaint, and information
provided by you there is no reason to believe that a violation of
2 U.8.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A) has been committed by your clients. The
Commission did find reason to believe and took no further action
against your clients for a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4) for
incorrectly reporting the election designation of a contribution
of $500 to the Simon for Senate Committee during 1984.

Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this matter.
This matter will become a part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the
public record, please do so within 10 days of your receipt of
this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Prances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely, 0

SN Y

oan D. Aikens Chairman




| 0457

8 5040 5

g e

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, O.C. 2083

June 5, 1986

James E. Cole, Treasurer -
Ironworkers Political Action League
1750 New York Avenue, N.W.

RE: MUR 2122
Ironworkers Political
Action League
James E. Cole, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Cole:

On May 20, 1986, the Commission found reason to believe and
took no further action against the Ironworkers Political Action
League and you, as treasurer, for violations of 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection with
contributions to the Simon for Senate Committee during 1984. The
file has been closed in this matter. The file will be made part
of the public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit
any materials to appear on the public record, please do so within
10 days of your receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter. at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

%.CLM

oan D. Aikens Chairman




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

June 5, 1986

Robert Matisoff, Bsquire
0'Donoghue and O'Donoghue
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20016

RE: MUR 2122

UAPEC

Joseph Cribben, as treasurer

Plumbers and Pipefitters
Local Union 235 PAC

Jerome D. O'Leary, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Matisoff:
On May 20, 1986, the Commission found reason to believe and

took no further action against your clients for violations of

2 U.8S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection
with contributions to the Simon for Senate Committee during 1984.
The Commission has closed the file in this matter.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the
public record, please do so within 10 days of your receipt of
this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

0. Qikeas

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman




3 50 40 5

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISS!O_N
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 i

June 5, 1986

James L. Mahoney, Treasurer

Ironworkers Local 103 Political
Action League

5313 014 Boonville Highway

Evansville, Indiana 47718

MUR 2122

Ironworkers Local 103
Political Action League

James L. Mahoney, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

On May 20, 1986, the Commission found reason to believe and
took no further action against the Ironworkers Local 103

Political Action League and you, as treasurer, for violations of
2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection
with contributions to the Simon for Senate Committee during 1984.
The Commission has closed the file in this matter.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the
public record, please do so within 10 days of your receipt of
this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely, p

[,

an D, Aikens
Chairman




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Paul Simon

Simon for Senate Committee and
Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer

Amalgamated Transit Union-COPE and
Raymond C. Wallace, as treasurer

Ironworkers Political Action League
James E. Cole, as treasurer

Ironworkers Local 103 Political Action
League and James Mahoney, as treasurer

United Association of Journeymen and
Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipefitting Industry - Political
Education Committee and Joseph Cribben,
as treasurer

Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union #25
Political Action Committee and
Jerome D. O'Leary, as treasurer

National Rural Letter Carriers
Association Political Action Committee
and Frank Newham, as treasurer.

N N N Nu N N Nut Nut Nut Nut Nt Nt N b Nt ) Nt b b o

CERTIFICATION

I, Mary W. Dove, recording secretary for the Federal Election

Commission executive session of May 20, 1986, do hereby certify that

the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following actions
in MUR 2122:

Find no reason to believe that the Amalgamated
Transit Union-Committee on Political Education
and Raymond C. Wallace, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2)(A) in connection with
contributions made to the Simon for Senate Com-
mittee in 1984.

Find reason to believe and take no further action
against the Amalgamated Transit Union - Committee
on Political Education and Raymond C. Wallace, as
treasurer, for a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Find no reason to believe that the Simon for Senate
Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer, vio-
lated the following in connection with contributions
received from the Amalgamated Transit Union-COPE:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 2122
May 20, 1986

Find reason to believe, take no further action,
and close the file with regard to the Ironworkers
Political Action League and James E. Cole, as
treasurer, and the Ironworkers Local Union 103
Political Action League and James Mahoney, as
treasurer, for the following violations in con-
nection with contributions made to the Simon for
Senate Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 441la(a)(2)(A);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Find reason to believe, take no further action,

and close the file with regard to the Simon for
Senate Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as trea-
surer, for the following violations in connection
with contributions received from the Ironworkers
Political Action League and its affiliate, the
Ironworkers Local Union 103 Political Action League:

0 4 6 |

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Find reason to believe, take no further action,

and close the file with regard to the National

Rural Letter Carriers' Association Political Action
Committee and Frank Newham, as treasurer, for the
following violations in connection with contribu-
tions made to the Simon for Senate Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2)(A);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4d).

35040 %

Find reason to believe and take no further action
against the Simon for Senate Committee and Edward T.
Joyce, as treasurer, for the following in connec-
tions with contributions received from the National
Rural Letter Carriers Association Political Action
Committee:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).




™N
0
N
o

R 5N 40 5

Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 2122

May 20, 1986

Find reason to believe, take no further actionmn,
and close the file with regard to the United
Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the
Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United
States and Canada, AFL-CIO-Political Education
Committee and Joseph Cribben, as treasurer, and
the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 25 Polit-
ical Action Committee and Jerome D. O'Leary, as
treasurer, for the following violations in con-
nection with contributions to the Simon Senate
Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a)(2)(A);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Find reason to believe, take no further action,

and close the file with regard to the Simon for
Senate Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as trea-
surer, for violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) in
connection with contributions received from the
United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices

of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry-Political
Education Committee and its affiliate, the Plumbers
and Pipefitters Local Union 25 Political Action
Committee.

Find reason to believe and take no further action
against the Simon for Senate Committee and Edward T.
Joyce, as treasurer, for a violation of 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d) in connection with contributions re-
ceived from the UAPEC and its affiliated Local
Union 25 PAC.

Close the file as it pertains to the Amalgamated
Transit Union-COPE and Raymond C. Wallace, as
treasurer.




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 2122
May: 20, 1986 '

12. Approve the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Elliott, Harris, Josefiak, McDonald, and McGarry
voted affirmatively for this decision. Commissioner Aikens was not

present.

Attest:

el ks V?A BOore

Date ry W.
Adminis{)fative Assistant




PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION /7
999 E Street, N.W. oLk gy TR
Washington, D. C. 20463

S8.M Pl
PIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT "' 8 Pl {3

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL MUR: 2122

BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED
BY OGC
DATE OF NOTIFICATION TO
RESPONDENT
STAFF: Frances B. Hagan

COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Jeffrey W. Ryan

RESPONDENTS' NAMES: Paul Simon

Simon for Senate Committee and

Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer

Amalgamated Transit Union-COPE and
Raymond C. Wallace, as treasurer
Ironworkers Political Action League
James E., Cole, as treasurer

Ironworkers Local 103 Political Action
League and James Mahoney, as treasurer

United Association of Journeymen and
Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipefitting Industry - Political
Education Committee and Joseph Cribben,
as treasurer

Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union #25
Political Action Committee and

Jerome D. O'Leary, as treasurer

National Rural Letter Carriers'
Association Political Action Committee
and Frank Newham, as treasurer.

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A)

2 U.S.C. § 44la(f)

2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a) (5)

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)

11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e)

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g) (2) (i) (B)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Disclosure Reports
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

Complainant alleges that Paul Simon, Simon for Senate ("the

Simon Committee") and its treasurer, Edward T. Joyce,




- 2 -
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by knowingly accepting contributions
in excess of limitations at 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A) from four
union PACs during the 1984 primary and general elections.

Complainant also alleges a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)

which provides for treatment of contributions which appear to be
illegal. Complainant alleges violations of 11 C.F.R.
§ 104.14(d) for the Simon Committee treasurer's failure to report
the same election designations as reported by the contributors.
Complainant alleges that the following union Political
Action Committees and their treasurers violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (2) (A) by making excessive contributions to the Simon
Committee during the 1984 primary and/or general elections:
a) Amalgamated Transit Union -~ COPE and treasurer
b) Ironworkers Political Action League, its affiliated
Ironworkers Local 103 Political Action League and
treasurers
National Rural Letter Carriers' Association PAC and
treasurer
United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the
Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry - Political Education
Committee, its affiliated Plumbers and Pipefitters
Local Union 25 and their treasurers.
Complainant states generally that liability may be imposed
on the treasurers in this complaint pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§ 104.14(d), but does not specifically allege a disclosure
violation regarding the PAC treasurers as he did regarding the

Simon Committee treasurer.




FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A) states that no multicandidate

political committee shall make coﬁtributiona to any candidate and
his authorized political committee with respect to any federal

election which in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.

2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) prohibits receipt of contributions

violative of this section.

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)(2) (1) makes it clear that contributions

designated in writing by a contributor for a particular election
The

are attributable to the limit set for that election.

regulation further gstates that a contribution made after a

primary election and designated for the primary shall be made

only to the extent of the net primary debt. 1In the case of a

contribution not designated in writing for a particular election,

the contribution will be attributable for the primary election if

made on or before the primary date, and the contribution will be

attributable to the general election if made after the primary

election date.

The Commission has endorsed the view that based cn the

regulation at 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a), the contributor's election

designation must be in writing if it alters the function of the

Furthermore, the written designation

regulatory presumption.

will be effective if it is contemporaneously communicated to the

Absent such written communication, the recipient must

recipient.

rely on the date of the contribution to determine the particular

election designation as set forth in 11 C.F.R. § 110.1l(a).




o e o o Y P T o e ¢ . " R ) B A T M o B

11 C.F. R. § 103.3(b) (1) and (2) states in part that
contributions which appear to be illegal shall be, within 10
days, either returned to the contributor or deposited into the
campaign depository and reported. If deposited ... the treasurer
shall make ... best efforts to determine the legality of the
contribution. When a contribution cannot be determined to be
legal, refunds shall be made within a reasonable time.

This regulation provides a method whereby a committee's
diligent attention to receipts and prompt efforts to determine
their legality can minimize instances of inadvertent acceptance
of illegal contributions (such as those prohibited by the Act at
§§ 441a and 441b).

A committee's failure to follow 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) and
promptly to refund illegal receipts may result in a violation of
the Act, but we would not recommend that the Commission find
reason to believe that a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) also
occurred. That regulation was designed to provide a mechanism
whereby recipient committees could avoid a violation of the Act,
but no separate violation of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) results from a
committee's failure to take advantage of the regulatory
provisions for prevention of statutory violations. Therefore, in
this Matter Under Review, our recommendations concentrate on

violations of the Act and other regulations.




Amalgamated Transit Union - Committee on Political Education

Our review of reports filed by the Simon Committee and by

the Amalgamated Transit Union-Committee on Political Education

("ATU-COPE") reveals the following contributions:

DESIGNATION DATE OF DESIGNATION

CONTRIBUTION DATE OF REPORTED SIMON REPORTED BY
CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT CONTRIBUTION BY CONTRIBUTOR RECEIPT RECIPIENT

ATU-COPE $ 500 3-14-84 G 3-19-84 P
2,000 4-05-84 G 5-17-84 G

250 6-25-84 G 8-30-84 G

2,500 9-05-84 G 9-13-85 G

Q1linois Primary Date: March 20, 1984

Complainant alleged that ATU-COPE contributed $250 in excess

of limitations at 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A) for the general

election to the Simon Committee, and that the Simon Committee

received the excessive contribution in violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(f). Complainant also generally stated that violations of

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) occurred for failure to refund excessives.

Complainant alleged that the Simon Committee and its treasurer

250N 4

violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) by reporting the initial $500

contribution for the primary rather than for the general election

as reported by ATU-COPE.

In response to the complaint, ATU-COPE stated that its

standard form letter transmitting contributions does not contain

an election designation. ATU-COPE submitted a sample copy of the

transmittal letter.




b ke AT L Ty Aot S i e

ATU-COPE stated that the $500 contribution dated March 14,
1984 was made before the primary election and was incorrectly
reported as a contribution to the general election. On
January 16, 1986, respondents amended their reports to reflect a
primary election contribution. ATU-COPE further stated that:

"as the ATU-COPE cover letter and check did
not designate the specific election for which
the contribution was being forwarded, the
provisions of 11 C.F.R.

§ 110.1(a) (2) (ii) (A) ...govern..."

According to the Simon Committee reports, the pre-primary
contribution of $500 was received before the primary and labeled
as a contribution for the primary election. The Simon
Committee's response to the complaint stated that the
contributions were accepted for the primary or general election
as Simon reported.

Because ATU-COPE did not contemporaneously make a written
designation for the $500 contribution of March 14, 1984, the
presumption of the regulation at 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) prevails
and the pre-primary contribution is attributable to the primary
election. Therefore, it appears that ATU-COPE's contributions to
the Simon Committee totaled $500 for the 1984 primary and $4,750
for the general election. As a result, no violations of 2 U.S.C.
§§ 44la(a) (2) (A) or 44la(f) occurred in this matter. We are
recommending no reason to believe as to these allegations.
However, because ATU-COPE misreported the subject designation, we

recommend reason to believe, but no further action against ATU-

COPE and its treasurer for a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)




cC
~

and no reason to believe that the Simon Committee and its

treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).
Ironworkers Political Action Leaque and Ironworkers Local
Union 103 Political Action Leagque

Our review of the Simon Committee's reports and of reports

filed by the Ironworkers Political Action League ("the
Ironworkers PAL") and its affiliate the Ironworkers Local 103
Political Action League (the "Local 103") reveal the following
contributions:

DESIGNATION DATE OF DESIGNATION
CONTRIBUTION DATE OF REPORTED SIMON REPORTED BY

‘SONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT CONTRIBUTION BY CONTRIBUTOR RECEIPT RECIPIENT

ocal 103 $ 200 3-07-84 3-16-84 P

250 5-02-84 6-06-84 G
100 5-17-84 6-22-84 G

Ironworkers 1,000 6-01-84 7-11-84 P/G

< PAL
c

1,000 6-20-84 8-13-84 P/G
1,000 ? 8-18-84 P/G
2,000 9-18-84 9-27-84 P/G
4,800 10-09-84 P debt 10-17-84 P
The Simon Committee reported a general election refund of $350 to
Local 103 on 10-10-84. Local 103 reported the receipt on 12-11-
84.
Illinois Primary: March 20, 1984
Complainant alleged that the Ironworkers PAL and its
affiliated Local 103 contributed $350 in excess of limitations at
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A) for the primary election to the Simon
Committee, which in turn violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) through
receipt of the excessives. Complainant alleged violations of
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) which requires prompt refunds of excessives.

Complainant also alleged that the Simon Committee and its




v i H FLCTRIG ;

treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) by reporting the

contribution of $250 and $100 for the general election rather

than for the primary election as reported by Local 103.

In response to the complaint, the Ironworkers PAL and the

Local 103 each stated that their combined contributions to the

Simon Committee's primary election totaled $5,350, $350 of which

was refunded. The Simon Committee reported both the receipt and

the refund of these funds ($350) as a general election

designation.

In addition, the Ironworkers PAL reported aggregate

contributions of $5,000 designated for the Simon Committee's

general election campaign. The Simon Committee reported these

0471

receipts as designated for both the primary and general

elections.

With regard to the contributor, because there are no written

communications which alter the presumptions of the regulation at

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a), this Office must rely on the dates of the

50 4 0

contributions to attribute the contributions to the primary or

the general election. Because the Ironworkers PAL and the Local

103 contributed $200 before the primary and $10,150 after the

primary, the Respondents apparently contributed in excess of

limitations to the general election in violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a) (2)(A).

The Simon Committee's response to the complaint stated

that it accepted and used all contributions for the election as

Simon reported, except that the four contributions designated for



N
~
<
o

2 494045

R D i | D D =

T T R T Ty R T i T 2 o ?

BRI - B i
. . .

= gt

both the primary and general elections were reported in one entry
and actually were accepted for the general election.l/

The Office of General Counsel maintains the position that
the recipient committee cannot, without contemporaneous, written
designations from the contributor, treat a contribution received
before the primary as a general election contribution or after
the primary as a primary contribution. (See 11 C.F.R.

§ 110.1(a)). Although 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e) (which requires
separate accounting to distinguish between primary and general
election contributions received before the primary) refers to
"contributions . . . designated by the candidate or his or her
authorized committee(s) for use in connection with the general
election," this phrase should not be construed as permission for
the recipient committee to assign contributions to a particular
election. Such independent designation by the recipient
committee, in this instance the Simon Committee, could contravene
the contributor's intent as well as the rules for designated and
undesignated contributions at 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)(2).

The Commission has supported the view that despite the
confusing language of 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e), this regulation
should not be interpreted to mean that the recipient can
determine election designations. However, in application, the

Commission has declined to proceed against a recipient committee

2/ According to the Simon response, "any mark made by the
Committee in the Primary Designation box was simply an
inadvertent clerical error which should have been more carefully
erased before the pertinent report was filed." It is impossible
to determine whether the dual designation was a clerical error.
Because the contributions were received post-primary and used in
the general election, it appears that the result is a reporting
problem,




which had accepted contributions for the primary or general
election in a manner that ensured compliance with 2 U.8.C.

§ 44la. In MUR 1648 (the Riegle case), MUR 1696 (the Sarbanes
Committee) and in MUR 1637 (the Kennedy Committee), the
Commission found reason to believe and subsequently, based on
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e), closed the file rather than find probable
cause against the recipient candidate committees.

The Office of General Counsel reaffirms its position
regarding the intent of the regulation at 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e).
However, based on the Commission's actions in the similar cases
noted above, we are recommending that the Simon Committee's
"designation" of funds to the primary or general elections be
allowed as stated in the Simon response to the complaint. As it
happens, in this case such recipient allocation affects the
amount of the violation and the decision to pursue rather than to
take no further action, because even allowing for the Simon
allocations, the Simon Committee received excessive funds for the
general election.

The Simon Committee stated that it accepted contributions
totaling $10,350, representing $5000 for the primary and $5,350
for the general election, $350 of which was refunded. According
to the Simon Committee and its reports, the general election

limitations were exceeded on 9-27-84. The refund of $350 was




made on 10-10-84.

- 1] -

As a result, by accepting the excessive

contribution and failing to refund the illegal receipt within 10

days (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)), the Simon Committee violated 2

U.8.C. § 44la(f).

The Office of General Counsel is recommending the Commision

find reason to believe that violations of 2 U.S.C.

§§ 44l1a(a) (2) (A) and 441a(f) occurred in this matter.

Further,

because of discrepancies in reporting of election designations,

we are recommending reason to believe that the respondents

violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4d).

National Rural Letter Carriers Association

Political Action Committee

Our review of reports filed by the Simon Committee and by

the National Rural Letter Carriers Association Political Action

Committee ("NRLCAPAC") reveals the following contributions:

CONTRIBUTOR

CONTRIBUTION
AMOUNT

DATE OF

DESIGNATION

REPORTED

CONTRIBUTION BY CONTRIBUTOR

DATE OF
SIMON
RECEIPT

DESIGNATION
REPORTED BY
RECIPIENT

NRLCAPAC

Illinois Primary:

$1,000
500
1,000
2,500
2,000
2,000
1,000

10-12-83
03-05-84
06-18-84
06-29-84
09-07-84
10-04-84
11-01-84

March 20, 1984

11-23-83
03-10-84
07-11-84
07-01-84
09-17-84
10-25-84
11-04-84

P

P

P/G
P/G
P/G
P/G
P/G

Complainant alleged that the NRLCAPAC contributed $1,500 in

excess of limitations at 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A) for the general

election to the Simon Committee, and that the Simon Committee

received the excessive contribution in violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(f).

Complainant generally stated in the complaint that




S2=

violations of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) occurred for failure to refund
excessives. Complainant also alleged that the Simon Committee
and its treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) by reporting
election designations for each contribution which are different
from those reported by the contributor.

NRLCAPAC's response to the complaint stated that the $1,000
contribution dated 10-12-83 and the $500 contribution dated 3-5-
84 were intended for the primary rather than the general election
as reported. Since these contributions were made and received
before the primary, they follow the regulatory presumption
regarding election designations (11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)) and need

no documentation to verify the primary election designation. The

respondent did provide an internal document which indicates that
the pre-primary contribution of $1,000 was intended for the 1984
primary. With the response, NRLCAPAC enclosed amendments to
disclosure reports which reflect primary election designations.g/
The NRLCAPAC made three other contributions after the
primary which it reported as primary contributions or for the
primary debt. We have no documentation for any of these
contributions which would contemporaneously alter the presumption
of the regulation at § 110.1l(a) or which would communicate
election designations to the recipient. Therefore, based on the

regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) and on Commission guidelines,

and absent specific written communications which alter the

27 It snoulda be noted tnat with these changes, the public
record shows NRLCAPAC designating $6,000 to the primary and

$4,000 to the general election.




GARRERRRGI v sl i A A R BRI e P TR

=13 =

presumptions of the regulation, this Office must rely on the

dates of contributions to attribute the contributions to the

primary or general election. Because the NRLCAPAC contributed

$1,500 before the primary and $8,500 after the primary, the
NRLCAPAC and its treasurer apparently contributed in excess of
limitations to the general election in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (2) (A). The Office of General Counsel recommends a
finding of reason to believe that the violation occurred. We
also recommend a finding of reason to believe that the NRLCAPAC
and its treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) for inaccurate
disclosure of election designations.

As for the Simon Committee, its response to the complaint
stated that the contributions from NRLCAPAC were accepted as
follows:

Amount Date Received Election

$1,000 11-23-83 P
500 03-10-84 P
2,500 07-01-84 )3
1,000 07-11-84 G*
2,000 09-17-84 G¥*
2,000 10-25-84 G*%

1,000 11-04-84

Illinois Primary - 3-20-84

*The Simon Committee stated that these three contributions were
reported on the same report in one entry and both the primary and
general election boxes were checked to indicate that the entry
contained a primary and general election contribution in one
entry.

**The Simon Committee also stated that these two contributions
were reported in one entry and both the primary and general
election boxes were checked.

According to the response, the Simon Committee "acknowledges that
it should have been more precise in reporting the election

designation of ... these contributions."




RN i PR et T i e A s SR e U e
- 14 -

Again, the Office of General Counsel affirms its position
regarding the intent of the regulation at 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e).
However, based on the Commission's previous actions in the
gimilar cases discussed herein, we are recommending that the
Commission find reason to believe and take no further action
against the Simon Committee and its treasurer for receipt of
excessive contributions in violation of 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f). 1In
addition, because of discrepancies in reporting election
designations, we recommend a finding of reason to believe and no
further action that the Simon Committee and its treasurer
violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) by inaccurately reporting election
designations.

United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the
Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the United States and
Canada, AFL-CTO-Polltical Fducatlon Committes ("UAPECY) ana

the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union PAC

Our review of reports filed by the Simon Committee, UAPEC

and the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 25 PAC ("Local 25
PAC") reveals the following contributions:
DESIGNATION DATE OF DESIGNATION

o) CONTRIBUTION DATE OF REPORTED SIMON REPORTED BY
CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT CONTRIBUTION BY CONTRIBUTOR RECEIPT RECIPIENT
<

UAPEC $1,000 04-09-84 None 04-19-84
$1,000 04-16-84 None 06-14-84

P
P
Local 100 07-02-84 G 07-23-84 G
G

UAPEC 5,000 07-03-84 G 08-13-84
Simon Committee refunded $100(G) to Local 25 PAC on 8-16-84.

Local 25 100 08-22-84 P debt 10-17-84*
200 09-19-84 P debt 10-17-84*

UAPEC 2,800 10-26-84 -1 A 11-04-84
Simon Committee refunded $100(P) to Local 25 PAC on 11-26-84.

*Reported as $300(P) received 10-17-84.

**No reported designation until February 1986 when reported for the primary.
Illinois Primary: March 20, 1984.




AR T ER 0 R

Complainant alleged that UAPEC and its affiliate Local 25

13

PAC contributed $3,100 in exceas of limitations at 2 U.S.C

$ 441a(a) (2) (A) for the general election, and that the Simon
Committee received the excessive contributions in violation of

2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). Complainant generally stated in the
complaint that violations of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) occurred for
failure to refund excessives. Complainant also alleged that the
Simon Committee and its treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4d)
by reporting election decignations which do not reflect the
contributor's designations.

In response to the complaint, UAPEC and Local 25 PAC stated

that the $5000 post-primary contribution from the national UAPEC

was made for the general election as alleged. Respondents stated
that the post-primary contribution of $2,800 which was not
designated on reports, was in fact contemporaneously designated
in writing for the primary election and communicated to the
recipient in a letter transmitting the check. We have received a
copy of the transmittal letter. Respondents also provided copies
of transmittal letters from Local 25 PAC which contemporaneously
designated the contributions of $100 (8-22-84) and $200 (9-19-84)
for the primary debt.

The complainant asserted that these contributions could not

be applied to the primary deficit because the Simon Committee had




< 167=

no primary debt, despite disclosure reports which indicate
primary debts approaching $300,000. Although it is impossible to
discern an accurate net primary debt from a review of reports,
the Simon Committee attests to having a primary debt which is
still outstanding today.

On April 9 and 16, 1984, UAPEC made contributions of $1,000
each to the Simon Committee. UAPEC did not report an election
designation for these contributions which were made after the
primary.3/ Absent written contemporaneous documentation which
would alter the presumption of the regulation at 11 CFR
§ 110.1(a), these two post-primary contributions are attributable
to the general election.

As a result of this analysis, it appears that UAPEC and
Local 25 PAC made contributions to the Simon Committee totaling
$3,100 to the primary election and $7,100 to the general
election. These respondents received refunds of $100 for each
election. Therefore, UAPEC and Local 25 PAC violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a) (2) (A) by making excessive contributions to the Simon

Committee's general election campaign. UAPEC and Local 25 PAC

violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) by failing to report certagn

election designations on reports.

32/ It is noted that these initial contributions made after the
primary by UAPEC to the Simon Committee were not designated in
writing for the primary. However, the letter which transmitted
and designated the post primary contribution of $2,800 (10-26-84)
to the primary also referred to these earlier contributions as
primary election contributions.




SR i e
With regard to the recipient Simon Committee, it accepted

85,100 for the general election; $100 was refunded within 10 days

pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b). It is the General Counsel's

position that because the refund of the excessive contribution

was made within the 10 days allotted for refunds by the

regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b), and because it was reported

as required, no excessive contribution occurred insofar as the

general election receipts are concerned. However, the Simon

Committee accepted $5,100 from UAPEC and Local 25 PAC for the

primary election, exceeding the limits by $100 on 11-4-84. The

refund of $100 was made on 11-26-84, 22 days after receipt. As a

result, the Simon Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) regarding

04890

the primary election receipts from UAPEC and Local 25 PAC. We

are recommending that the Commission find reason to believe that

this violation occurred. Because the Simon Committee reflected

9 I

the election designations of the two post-primary contributions

of $1,000 as primary contributions, we are recommending reason to

believe regarding a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d); however,

R 50 4

because the Commission has allowed designations by recipient

committees (see 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e)), we also recommend taking

no further action concerning 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Request for Pre-Probable Cause Conciliation

The Simon Committee and the UAPEC stated that should the

Commission proceed with findings against them, they would like to

gsettle the issues through pre-probable cause conciliation.

Because the investigation is not complete, we recommend that pre-

probable cause negotiations be deferred until the respondents



= 5ars

have an opportunity to answer questions and respond to specific

findings.
RECOMMENDATIONS

i Find no reason to believe that the Amalgamated Transit Union
-Committee on Political Education and Raymond C. Wallace, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C § 44la(a) (2) (A) in connection with
contributions made to the Simon for Senate Committee in 1984.

24 Find reason to believe and take no further action against
the Amalgamated Transit Union - Committee on Political Education
and Raymond C. Wallace, as treasurer, for a violation of

1l C.F.R. § 104.14(4).

3. Find no reason to believe that the Simon for Senate
Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer, violated the
following in connection with contributions received from the
Amalgamated Transit Union-COPE: :

a) 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f);

b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).
4. Find reason to believe that the Ironworkers Political Action
League and James E. Cole, as treasurer, and the Ironworkers Local
Union 103 Political Action League and James Mahoney, as

treasurer, violated the following in connection with
contributions made to the Simon for Senate Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2)(A);

b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).
5. Find reason to believe that the Simon for Senate Committee
and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer, violated the following in
connection with contributions received from the Ironworkers
Political Action Leage and its affiliate, the Ironworkers Local
Union 103 Political Action League:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f);

b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).
6. Find reason to believe that the National Rural Letter
Carriers' Association Political Action Committee and Frank
Newham, as treasurer, violated the following in connection with
contributions made to the Simon for Senate Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a) (2) (A);

b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).




= oN=

7. Find reason to believe and take no further action against
the Simon for Senate Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer,
for the following in connection with contributions received from
the National Rural Letter Carriers Association Political Action
Committee:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(Q).

8. Find reason to believe that the United Association of
Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting
Industry of the United States and Canada, AFL-CIO-Political
Education Committee and Joseph Cribben, as treasurer, and the
Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 25 Political Action
Committee and Jerome D. O'Leary, as treasurer, violated the
following in connection with contributions to the Simon for
Senate Committee in 1984:

a) 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).

9. Find reason to believe that the Simon for Senate Committee
and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) in

connection with contributions received from the United
Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipefitting Industry-Political Education Committee and its
affiliate, the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 25 Political
Action Committee.

10. Find reason to believe and take no further action against
the Simon for Senate Committee and Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer,
for a violation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection with
contributions received from the UAPEC and its affiliated Local
Union 25 PAC.

1ll. Close the file as it pertains to the Amalgamated Transit
Union-COPE and Raymond C. Wallace, as treasurer.

12. Decline at this time to enter into pre-probable cause
conciliation negotiations with the Simon for Senate Committee and
Edward T. Joyce, as treasurer.

13. Decline at this time to enter into pre-probable cause
conciliation negotiations with the United Association of
Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting




Il 048 4

(Ve
c
-
(=
N
o

- 20 -

Industry Political Bducation Committee and Joseph Cribben, as
treasurer.

1l4. Approve attached letters and questions.

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Date i
Associate General Counsel

Attachments
Letters
Responses from ATU-COPE, Ironworkers
PAL and Local 103 PAL, UAPEC, NRLCAPAC, the Simon Committee




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

William C. Oldaker, EBsquire

Epstein, Becker, Borsody and Green, P.C.
1140 19th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D. C. 20036

RE: MUR 2122
Simon for Senate
Committee
Edward T. Joyce, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

The Federal Election Commission notified your clients on
January 31, 1986, of a complaint alleging violations of certain
sections of the PFederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended

("the Act"). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to your
clients at that time.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint, the Commission, on » 1986, determined that
there is reason to believe that your clients have violated the
following in connection with contributions received from the
Ironworkers Political Action League and its affiliate, the
Ironworkers Local Union 103 Political Action League:

a) 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).

The Commission also found reason to believe that your
clients violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(f) in connection with
contributions received from the United Association of Journeymen
and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry-
Political Education Committee and the Plumbers and Pipefitters
Local Union 25 Political Action Committee. The Commission found
reason to believe, but took no further action against your
clients for violating 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) in connection with
receipts from UAPEC or Local 25 PAC.

A achmert A-C)




bR e e R AR e i et e T e e e B e i o s g "
e i ol e p ¢ ¥

Letter to William C. Oldaker
Page 2

In addition, the Commission found reason to believe, but
took no further action against your clients for the following
violations in connection with contributions from the National
Rural Letter Carriers Association Political Action Committee

during 1984:

a) 2 U.8.C. § 441a(f);
b) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).
The Commission found no reason to believe that your clients
violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f), or 11 C.P.R. § 104.14(4d) in

connection with receipt of contributions from the Amalgamated
Transit Union-COPE during 1984.

Specifically, it appears that your clients accepted
excessive contributions in violation of 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f) from

. the entities noted above. Further, it appears that the election

'n de;égnations have been misreported in violation of 11 C.F.R.

s 4.14(4).

The Commission also considered your request for pre-probable
cause conciliation and determined not to enter into such

negotiations at this time as the investigation in this matter is
not complete.

" Requests for extensions of time to respond to these findings
will not be routinely granted. Requests must be made in writing
o at least five days prior to the due date of the response and
specific good cause must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the

T Office of General Counsel is not authorized to give extentions

- beyond 20 days.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify

the Commission in writing that your clients wish the matter to be
made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

A )




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Robert A. Molofsky
3025 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D. C. 20016

RE: MUR 2122
Amalgamated Transit
Union-COPE
Raymond C. Wallace, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Molofsky:

On January 31, 1986, the Commission notified your clients of
a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on ¢ 1986, determined that on
the basis of the information in the complaint, and information
provided by you there is no reason to believe that a violation of
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A) has been committed by your clients. The
Commission did find reason to believe and took no further action
against your clients for a violation of 11 C.FP.R. § 104.14(d) for
incorrectly reporting the election designation of a contribution
of $500 to the Simon for Senate Committee during 1984.

Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this matter
as it pertains to your clients. This matter will become a part
of the public record within 30 days after the file has been
closed with respect to all respondents. The Commission reminds
you that the confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C.

§S§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain in effect until the
entire matter is closed. The Commission will notify you when the
entire file has been closed.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

BY: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Al chmand B




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

James E. Cole, Treasurer
Ironworkers Political Action League
17350 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20006

MUR 2122

Ironworkers Political
Action League

James E. Cole, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Cole:

The Federal Election Commission notified the Ironworkers
Political Action League and you, as treasurer, on January 31,
1986, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
A:t'). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to you at that
time.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint, and information supplied by you, the Commission, on
¢+ 1986, determined that there is reason to believe
that the Ironworkers Political Action League and you, as
treasurer, have violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 104.14(d), provisions of the Act and Regulations.

Specifically, it appears that your committee and its
affiliate, the Ironworkers Local 103 Political Action League,
made contributions in excess of limitations to the Simon for
Senate Committee during 1984, and inaccurately reported election
designations for these contributions.

Your response to the Commission's initial notification of
this complaint d4id not provide complete information regarding the
matter in question. Please submit answers to the enclosed
questions within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing., See 11 C.P.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of General
Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either
proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of General Counsel may recommend that pre-
probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time so
that it may complete its investigation of the matter. Further,
requests for pre-probable cause conciliation will not be

A-Ynchmendt 1)




4 3 8

0

5

]2 5.4 0

Letter to James E. Cole, Treasurer
Page 2

entertained after briefs on probable cause have been mailed to
the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of General Counsel
is not authorised to give extentions beyond 20 days.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.8.C. 88 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify
thgliommlasion in writing that you wish the matter to be made
pu c.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Joan D, Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
Procedures
Questions




@ | @
QUESTION

Please provide specific information and documentation
concerning the election designation of the following
contributions. Such documentation should include any written,
contemporaneous documents transmitting the contributions,
particularly if the documents communicated to the recipient the
intended election designation. See 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a).

DESIGNATION
REPORTED BY
RECIPIENT

DESIGNATION  DATE OF
DATE OF REPORTED SIMON
CONTRIBUTION BY CONTRIBUTOR RECEIPT

CONTRIBUTION

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT

Local 103

Ironworkers
PAL

e o8

o =
spe Simon for Senate Committee refunded $350 (G) to Local 103 on 10-10-84.

$ 200
250
100

1,000
1,000
1,000
2,000
4,800

3-07-84
5-02-84
5-17-84
6-01-84
6-20-84
2
9-18-84
10-09-84

QuvaQmuu

P deficit 10-17-84

3-16-84
6-06-84
6-22-84
7-11-84
8-13-84
8-18-84
9-27-84

P
G
G
P/G
P/G
P/G
P/G
P




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

James L. Mahoney, Treasurer

Ironworkers Local 103 Political
Action League

S313 014 Boonville nighway

Evansville, Indiana 4771%

MUR 2122

Ironworkers Local 103
Political Action League

James L. Mahoney, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

The Pederal Blection Commission notified the Ironworkers
Local 103 Political Action League and you, as treasurer, on
January 31, 1986, of a complaint alleging violations of certain
sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(;tge ?ct'). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to you at
that time.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint, and information supplied by you, the Commission, on
¢ 1986, determined that there is reason to believe
that Local 103 PAL and you, as treasurer, have violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (2) (A) and 11 C.FP.R. § 104.14(d), provisions of the Act
and Regulations.

Specifically, it appears that your committee and the
affiliated Ironworkers Political Action League made contributions
igsexcess of limitations to the Simon for Senate Committee during

4.

Your response to the Commission's initial notification of
this complaint did not provide complete information regarding the
matter in question. Please submit answers to the enclosed
questions within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of General
Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either
proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or

AHechumedt D ()




I D 4 9 |

v
(an
b
a
o
ct

Letter to James L. Mahoney
Page 2

recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of General Counsel may recommend that pre-
probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time so
that it may complete its investigation of the matter. Purther,
requests for pre-probable cause conciliation will not be
entertained after briefs on probable cause have been mailed to

the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five ~:ys
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cuuse
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of General Counsel
is not authorized to give extentions beyond 20 days.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g9(a)(4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify
th; ?ommission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public.

If you have any questions, please contact Frances B. Hagan,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
Procedures
Questions




QUESTION

Please provide specific information and documentation
concerning the election designation of the following
contributions. Such documentation should include any written,
contemporaneous documents transmitting the contributions,
particularly if the documents communicated to the recipient the
intended election designation. See 11 C.F.R. § 110.1l(a).

DESIGNATION DATE OF DESIGNATION
CONTRIBUTION DATE OF REPORTED SIMON REPORTED BY

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT CONTRIBUTION BY QQNTRIBUTOR RECEIPT RECIPIENT

Local 103

Ironworkers
PAL

$ 200
250
100

1,000
1,000
1,000

3-07-84

5-02-84

5-17-84

6-01-84

6-20-84
7

3-16-84
6-06-84
6-22-84
7-11-84
8-13-84
8-18-84

P
G
G
P/G
P/G
P/G

9-27-84 P/G
P deficit 10-17-84 P

9-18-84

10-09-84

4,800
o
The Simon for Senate Committee refunded $350 (G) to Local 103 on 10-10-84.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Robert Matisoff, Esquire
O'Donoghue and O'Donoghue
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

RE: MUR 2122

UAPEC

Joseph Cribben, as treasurer

Plumbers and Pipefitters
Local Union 25 PAC

Jerome D. O'Leary, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Matisoff:

On January 31, 1986, the Commission notified your clients of
a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. A copy of the
complaint was forwarded to your clients at that time.

Upon fur